

---

No. 21-8103

---

In the

# **Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ERNEST ARMANDO ANDUJO**, Petitioner

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**, Respondent

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

## **Reply in Support of Petition for Writ of Certiorari**

---

CUAUHTEMOC ORTEGA  
Federal Public Defender  
BRIANNA MIRCHEFF\*  
Deputy Federal Public Defender  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202  
Telephone: (213) 894-4408  
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081

Attorneys for the Petitioner  
\* Counsel of Record

## Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. A split of authority exists as to whether the definition of a silencer depends solely on a device's objective characteristics or an individual's intent to use the device to silence, muffle, or diminish the sound of a gunshot. ....	2
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for resolving the question presented.....	4
III. The Ninth Circuit's decision is wrong.....	5
Conclusion.....	7

## Table of Authorities

### Page(s)

#### FEDERAL CASES

<i>United States v. Carter,</i> 465 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>United States v. Crooker,</i> 608 F.3d 94 (2010) .....	3, 6
<i>United States v. Staples,</i> 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Syverson,</i> 90 F.3d 227 (7th Cir. 1996).....	4

#### FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	7
